FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6/93)



101565015

RECORDA TRADEMARKS ONLY

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney's Docket No. 017500-470

	Audilley's Booket No. <u>017300 470</u>			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademar thereof.	ks. Please record the attached original documents or copy			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): PNC Bank, National Association formerly known as Midlantic Bank, N.A. (formerly known as Midlantic National Bank)	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Marcal Paper Mills, Inc. Address: 1 Market Street			
[] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Corporation-State	Elmwood Park, New Jersey 07407			
Other: National Banking Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	[] Individual(s) Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance: [] Assignment	[] Limited Partnership			
Other: Nunc Pro Tunc Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel No. 0634, Frame No. 429 and Reel No. 0636, Frame No. 675	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)			
Execution Date: effective September 11, 1997	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) (see "Attachment A")			
Additional numbers attac	thed? ⊠ Yes □ No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 56			
Name: Adrienne L. White, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 1,415.00			
Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P.	[X] Enclosed			
P.O. Box 1404	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary			
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1404	8. Deposit account number:			
AND THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF	02-4800			
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true Adrienne L. White	Signature			
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			

ATTACHMENT A

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.				
ADESO	1,448,439				
AQUA-GARD	788,180				
A TOUCH OF GOLD	1,467,273				
BELLA	861,511				
BELLA	1,027,037				
BELLA & Design	1,010,760				
BY THE BUNDLE	1,414,918				
CAMELIA	706,678				
CAMELLIA & Design	847,872				
CHALET	1,469,769				
COMPLIMENTS	1,431,088				
DECO LEAF	1,446,365				
EASY REACH	1,412,269				
ECONO-GARD	1,394,050				
EMPIRE	1,505,884				
FLUFF-OUT	791,037				
GOLD LINE	819,909				
KITCHEN CHARM	309,329				
MARCAL	372,674				
MARCAL	373,031				
MARCAL	425,272				
MARCAL	501,134				
MARCAL	573,133				
MARCAL	949,162				

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.
MARCAL & Design	505,328
MARCAL & Design	507,125
MARCAL & Design	667,115
MARCAL HANKIES	589,555
MEDALLION	879,095
MENU FOLD	1,463,475
M'LADY	694,252
NO BUGS	1,325,790
NO BUGS M'LADY	628,266
POLY-CASE	1,265,703
PSP	1,446,374
PST	703,265
ROLPAC	1,113,609
ROLPAC & Design	1,386,762
SANI-HANKS	582,691
SANI-WIPES	1,090,852
SCENIC AMERICA	1,396,760
SERVI-ETAS	1,117,267
SNOW LILY	723,888
SOFPAC	1,036,445
SOFPAC	1,138,378
SPRINGPRINT MEDALLION & Design	1,499,542
SPRINGPRINT	603,971
SST	1,349,339
STICK N'LIFT	1,235,071
SUNRISE	348,723

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.		
SUNRISE	1,237,287		
TISSUES "FLUFF-OUT" ONE AT A TIME	736,181		
WHENEVER	1,407,331		
WORK FORCE	1,089,580		
WORKFORCE	1,174,196		
YELLOW ALERT	1,087,719		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST is made by and between PNC Bank, National Association, formerly known as Midlantic Bank, N.A. (formerly known as Midlantic National Bank), with its office located at 2 Tower Centre Boulevard, 8th Floor, East Brunswick, New Jersey 08724, (hereinafter referred to as "THE BANK"), and Marcal Paper Mills, Inc., with its principal office located at One Market Street, Elmwood Park, New Jersey 07407 (hereinafter referred to as "BORROWER");

WHEREAS, THE BANK and BORROWER entered into an ASSIGNMENT
FOR SECURITY (hereinafter referred to as "THE AGREEMENT") on
December 8, 1988, which is recorded at Reel No. 0634, Frame No.
429 and in duplicate at Reel No. 0636, Frame 675 at the
Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
against the trademarks shown in Exhibit A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, BORROWER has satisfied all of the obligations in the Agreement in full and has fully performed its covenants and undertakings under the Agreement as of September 11, 1997;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, THE BANK hereby nunc pro tunc, as of September 11, 1997, waives, releases, relinquishes and abandons any and all liens or security interests, and any and all claims of liens or security interests, of any kind or nature, including the ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY in and to all of the marks and THE BANK hereby authorizes and directs the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to release security interest in favor of THE BANK.

This release of security interest shall be binding upon THE BANK and its successors and assigns.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION formerly known as Midlantic Bank, N.A. (formerly known as Midlantic National Bank)

Ву

Name Arthur Lippen

Title Vice Presi

Date Noo. 30, 2000

ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF MARCAL TRADEMARKS CURRENTLY ACTIVE AS OF NOVEMBER 1988

MARK	REG. NO.	DATE FILED	REG. DATE	CLASS	GOODS	STATU:
ADHESO	1,448.439	11/7/86	7/21/87	16 (INT'L.) SHELF PAPER AND LINER	7/21/93 I 7/21/07 :
AQUA-GARD	788,180	5/28/64	4/13/65	16 (INT'L. 37 (U.S.)) PAPER TOWELS	4/13/70 I 4/13/05 >
A TOUCH OF GOLD	1,467.273	9/8/86	12/1/87	16 (INT'L.) PAPER PLACEMATS	12/1/93 I 12/1/07 ·
BELLA	861,511	9/20/67	12/3/68	16 (INT'L.	FACIAL TISSUE	12/3/74 I 12/3/88 :
	1,027.037	8/1/73	12/9/75	16 (INT'L.) FACIAL TISSUE/PAPER NAPKINS	12/9/81 I 12/9/95 :
BELLA & DESIGN	1,010,760	8/1/73	5/13/75	16 (INT'L.) FACIAL TISSUE/PAPER NAPKINS	5/13/81 I 5/13/95 }
BY THE BUNDLE	1,414.918	5/1/85	10/28/86	16 (INT'L.	FACIAL TISSUE, TOILET TISSUE, TOWELS AND NAPKINS	10/28/92 10/28/06
CAMELIA	706.678	2/8/60	11/1/60	16 (INT'L. 37 (U.S.)) TOILET PAPER	11/1/66 I 11/1/00 :
CAMELLIA & DESIGN	847.872	3/29/67	4/23/68	37 (U.S.)	TOILET PAPER. PAPER NAPKINS PAPER TOWELS	4/23/74 I 4/23/08 :
CHALET	1,467,769	5/21/87	12/22/87	16 (INT'L.) BATHROOM TISSUE, FACIAL TISSUE NAPKINS AND ROLL TOWELS	12/22/93 12/22/07
COMPLIMENTS	1,431,088	7/15/86	3/3/87	16 (INT'L.) PAPER PLACEMATS/PAPER NAPKINS	3/3/93 D 3/3/07 N
DECO LEAF	1,446,365	11/7/86	7/7/87	16 (INT'L.	PAPER PLACEMATS/PAPER NAPKINS	7/7/93 D 7/7/07 N
EASY REACH	1,412,269	9/4/85	10/7/86	16 (INT'L.) FACIAL TISSUE	10/7/92 1
ECONO-GARD	1,394,050	10/16/85	5/20/86) PAPER TOWELS	5/20/92 I 5/20/06 :
EMPIRE	1,505,884	3/2/88	9/27/88	16 (INT'L. 37 (U.S.)) TOILET TISSUE, FACIAL TISSUE NAPKINS, ROLL TOWELS	9/27/93 I 9/27/08 :
FLUFF-OUT	791,037	10/12/59	6/15/65	37 (U.S.)	FACIAL TISSUES	6/15/71 I 6/15/05 I
GOLD LINE	819,909	8/26/65	12/6/66	16 (INT'L. 37 (U.S.)) PAPER NAPKINS	12/6/72 : 12/6/06
KITCHEN CHARM	309.329	7/25/33	1/9/34	16 (INT'L. 37 (U.S.)	I WAXED PAPER	1/9/40 D 1/9/94 N

D = SECTION 8 DECLARATION N = RENEWAL

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002197 FRAME: 0466** €

MARK	REG. NO.	DATE FILED	REG. DATE	CLASS	GOODS	STATUS
MARCAL	372.674	6/29/39	11/7/39	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	TISSUE, NAPKINS, NECK STRIPS. SANI-STRIP NECK STRIPS	11/7/45 D 11/7/99 N
	373,031	6/29/39	11/21/39	50 (U.S.) 20 (INT'L.)	DRINKING STRAWS	11/21/45 E 11/21/99 N
	425,272	11/15/45	11/12/46	37 (U.S.)	WANED PAPER & DR. ROLLS, LATTER GOODS BEING MADE OF NON MEDICATED PAPER IN ROLL FORM	11/12/52 E 11/12/06 N
		9/15/47		16 (INT'L.)		7/27/88 N
	573,133	5/3/51	4/14/53	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	TOILET PAPER/PAPER TOWELS	5/14/59 D 4/14/93 N
	949,162	10/1/71	12/26/72	16 & 20 (INT'L.)	PAPER & PLASTIC BAGS, PAPER & PLASTIC CUPS, HOLLERS & DISP. OF	12/26/78 E 12/26/92 N
MARCAL & DESIGN	505,328	11/15/45	1/4/49	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	PAPER HANDKERCHIEFS, FACIAL PAPER TISSUES IN ROLLS, STRIPS AND SHEETS, PAPER HANDKERCHIEFS PAPER NAPKINS AND WAXED PAPER	
	507,125	9/11/46	3/1/49	50 (U.S.) 20 (INT'L.)	DRINKING STRAWS	3/1/55 D 3/1/39 N
	667.115	11/5/57	9/15/58	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	PAPER HANDKERCHIEFS, PAPER NAP WAXED PAPER, TOILET PAPER & PAPER TOWELS	9/16/98 N
MARCAL HANKIES	589.555	11/20/51	5/11/54	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	PAPER HANDKERCHIEFS	5/11/60 D 5/11/94 N
MEDALLION	879,095	11/4/68		16 & 27 (INT'L.)		10/21/89 N
MENU FOLD	1,463,475	4/10/87	11/3/87	16 (INT'L.)	PAPER NAPKINS SHELF PAPER	11/3/97 D 11/3/07 N
H'LADY	694,252	7/28/58	3/8/60	16 (INT'L.)	SHELF PAPER	3/8/66 D 3/8/00 N
NO BUGS	1,325,790	7/11/84	3/19/85	16 (INT'L.)	SHELF AND DRAWER PAPER	3/19/91 D 3/19/05 N
GO BUGS M'LADY	628,266	3 1/3/55	6/5/56	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	SHELF/DRAWER PAPER	6/5/62 D 6/5/96 N
POLY-CASE	1,265,703	3 3/16/82	1/31/84	16 (INT'L.)	BATHROOM TISSUE, FACIAL TISSUE TOWELS AND NAPKINS PACKAGED IN POLYETHYLENE PACKAGING	1/31/90 D 1/31/04 N
FSP	1,446,37	1 11/6/86	7/7/86	16 (INT'L.)	PAPER TOWELS & EXAMINATION ROLLS	7/7/93 D 7/7/07 N
PST	703,26	5 11/10/59	8/23/60	16 (INT'L.: 37 (U.S.)	PAPER TOWELS	8/23/66 D 8/23/00 N
QOLPAC	1,113,60	9 7/13/78	2/20/79	16 (INT'L.	PAPER TOWELS	1/20/85 D 2/20/99 N
ROLPAC & DESIGN	1,386,76	3/18/85	3/18/86	16 & 21 (INT'L.)	BATHROOM TISSUE, FACIAL TISSUE NAPKINS FOLDED TOWELS AND ROLL TOWELS IN CLASS 16 AND PAPER TOWEL DISP. AND CUTTERS SOLD AS A UNIT IN CLASS 21	3/18/92 D 3/18/06 N

⁼ SECTION 8 DECLARATION = RENEWAL

MARK	REG. NO.	DATE FILED	REG. DATE	CLASS	GOODS	STATUS
SANI-HANKS	582,691	1/21/52	11/24/53	16 (INT'L.)	PAPER HANDKERCHIEFS	11/24/59 11/24/93
SANI-WIPES	1,090,852	7/7/76	5/9/78	16 (INT'L.)	PAPER TISSUE WIPING SHEET	5/9/84 E 5/9/98 >
SCENIC AMERICA	1,396.760	10/16/85	6/10/86	16 (INT'L.)	ROLL TOWELS. BATH TISSUE, FACIAL TISSUES. NAPKINS	6/10/92 T 6/10/06 S
SERVI-ETAS	1.117.267	8/2/78	5/1/79	16 (INT'L.)	PAPER NAPKINS/PAPER TOWELS	5/1/85 I 5/1/99 }
SNOW LILY	723,888	3/16/61	11/14/61	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	TOILET PAFER	11/14/67 11/14/01
SOFPAC	1.036.445	1/29/73	3/23/76	16 (INT'L.)	TOILET TISSUE	3/23/82 I 3/23/96
	1.138.378	3/1/79	8/5/80	16 (INT'L.)	FACIAL TISSUE, TOWELS, NAPKINS	8/5/86 I 8/5/00 :
SPRINGPRINT MEDALLION & DESIGN	1.439.542	12/31/87	8/9/88	16 (INT'L.)	PAPER PLACEMATS, NAPKINS	8/9/08 P
SPRINGPRINT	603,971	7/13/54	3/29/55	37 (U.S.)	PAPER PLACEMETS	10/6/60 I 3/29/95
SST	1,349,339	1/8/85	7/16/85	16 (INT'L.)	BATHROOM TISSUE, FACIAL TISSUE NAPKINS AND TOWELS	6/16/91 I J/16/03
STICK N' LIFT	1.235.071	9/13/82	4/12/83	16 (INT'L.)	SHELF PAPER	4/12/89 I 4/12/03
SUNRISE	348.723	3/20/37	8/3/37	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	WAXED PAPER	8/3/43 I 8/3/97 .
	1,237,287	8/17/82	5/10/83	16 (INT'L.)	FACIAL TISSUE, TOILET TISSUE TOWELS AND NAPKINS	5/10/89 I 5/10/03
TISSUES "FLUFF-OUT"	736.181	8/3/61	8/14/62	16 (INT'L.) 37 (U.S.)	FACIAL TISSUES	LAPSED 8/14/68 I 8/14/01
WHENEVER	1,407,331	12/24/85	9/2/86	5 (INT'L.)	MAXI SHIELDS REG/SUP, PANTY SHIELDS AND MAXI PADS	9/2/92 I 9/2/06 >
WORK FORCE	1,089,580	5/13/77	4/18/78	16 & 7 (INT'L.)	MACHINE FOR CUTTING PAPER AND OTHER SHEET MATERIALS IN CLASS 7 AND PAPER IN ROLL FORM IN CLASS	4/18/84 : 4/18/98 16
SOPREORDE	1,174,19	6 7/7/80	1/20/81	16 (INT'L.)	DISPOSABLE WIPERS	10/20/87 10/20/01
JUNEAU ALERT	1.087,71	9 2/4/77	3/21/78	16 (INT'L.)	FACIAL TISSUE	3/21/84 3/21/95

P = SECTION 8 DECLARATION
N = RENEWAL

TRADEMARK REEL: 002197 FRAME: 0468 ~

RECORDED: 12/13/2000